
             

Contact: Pamela Tasker, Governance Officer
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Thursday, 22 July 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Governance and Audit Committee
Date: Thursday, 29 July 2021

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event 

To: Mr J Baker (Chair) Councillors H Thomas, M Whitcutt, G Giles, P Hourahine, R White, 
R Mogford, J Jordan and R Hayat

Item
1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 14)

4  Statement of Accounts 2020/2021  (Pages 15 - 160)

5  Work Programme  (Pages 161 - 164)

6  Date of Next Meeting  
30 September 2021 at 5pm 

7  Live Event  
To view the live event please click here  

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmYyNmIyNjUtYmNjYi00NjdjLTg2ZDgtMGM4YTk2NmM5ZTBl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b61021cb-bb83-40c1-ad67-58a6c6a2b187%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Governance and Audit Committee
Date: 27 May 2021

Time: 5pm

Present: Cllr Richard White, Cllr Mark Whitcutt, Cllr Phil Hourahine, Cllr Herbie 
Thomas, Cllr Ray Mogford

In Attendance: Mark Bleazard (Digital Services Manager), Gareth Price (Head of Law and 
Regulation), Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), Paul 
Flint (Performance and Research Business Partner), Dona Palmer (Audit 
Manager), Mark Howcroft (Interim Assistant Head of Finance), Andrew 
Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Laura Mahoney (Senior Finance Business 
Partner), Robert Squance (Audit Manager), Anne Jenkins (Governance 
Team Leader), Ellie Howard (Graduate Trainee)
Kathryn Beavan-Seymour (SRS), Matt Lewis (SRS), Gareth Lucey (Audit 
Wales)

Apologies: Councillor Gail Giles

2 Declarations of Interest 

None.

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting

Cllr 
[...]
 UK government and local government, meaning there are low 
interest rates, but this was felt as prudent during the pandemic. The 2020/21 treasury 
management strategy agreed that the Council would be undertaking longer and larger 
investment strategies in riskier investments, to generate income. CCLCD stopped new 
investments following the pandemic. Due to the market volatility at the time, it was decided 
that it was not prudent to begin investing in more risky instruments. 

In terms of the impact of Covid-19 on cash flow, the Council has had to take no further long-
term borrowing since January 2021, apart from £94,000 for Salex, for a one off energy 
project, and this had no interest. This was due to a significant amount of Welsh Government 
funding during Covid-19. It is expected that additional long term funding may be required 
over the course of the following year. 

The PWLB have released new lending terms after last years’ consultation. Interest rates will 
be reduced, provided that Local Authorities submit detailed capital expenditure plans.  

Discussion included the following:
 Members queried what the PWLB stands for
 The Senior Finance Business Partner explained it stands for Public Works Loans 

Board. 
 Members queried if there is a paper on when we can expect payback from Salex, 

and what is this money being invested in?
o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that the project is for the 

replacement of all lighting in the velodrome so it is energy efficient. The 
current payback is expected in 8-10 years.

o Members commented that 10 years is a long payback period
o The Senior Finance Business Partner replied that the payback period is 

expected to be 8 years
  The Chair asked how much the capital spend slippage is

o The Senior Finance Business Partner answered that it is approximately £7 
million

o The Chair asked why this is slipping 25% year on year, and do the treasury 
take account of this in the strategy?

o Treasury Management do take account of slippage as part of the forecast, 
and tend to assume 25-30% for each year. This year lots of the slippage was 
in relation to grants from Welsh Government, who have given an extension up 
until the end of April in order to spend some of the allocations. Often, by the 
time allocations were received, it was difficult to get plans and contractors in 
place.  

o The Chair queried that, if we have a plan for capital and every year there is 
slippage, would this not indicate poor project management? We wouldn’t want 
to risk losing grants from Welsh Government if it appears we are not spending 
this money that we have received. 

Page 4



 Members commented that shortfall in education projects was cited as the reason for 
slippage for year before. Has all the slippage attributable to Education projects been 
closed out?

o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that there has been some 
slippage in Education projects, but the main areas of slippage last year have 
been managed more effectively this year 

 The Chair asked that, as our borrowing is now £128 million, are we now down to 
relatively low levels of net debt

o The Senior Finance Business Partner said she would need to go back and 
confirm that.

Action: 
The Senior Finance Business Partner (Laura Mahoney) to clarify the last query regarding 
debt levels.

Agreed:
The paper was duly noted and approved by the Committee.

6 Audit Committee - Changes to Terms of Reference

The Head of Law and Regulation presented this item. The purpose of this item is to note the 
contents of the report and endorse the recommendations to make the constitutional 
changes, which reflect the new legislation affecting the Governance and Audit Committee. 

The Local Government and Elections Wales Act will bring changes to the Councils’ internal 
governance. 

The changes in terms of audit have come into effect on 1 April 2021. The first change is the 
change of name to ‘Governance and Audit Committee’ to r
[...]
 Audit Wales perspective. The aim is to escalate 
this set of recommendations to hold the housing benefit team to account. In 
future years, we need to ensure that these are actioned in the coming years. 
Actions can still be taken at this stage to correct any issues in the 2020/21 return.  

o The Interim Assistant Head of Finance (Mark Howcroft) explained that this is a 
common feature in the housing benefit claim across local authorities, as it is a 
large claim and has significant movements in it. But this is not to say that the 
Council can’t get better at improving the communication between the housing 
benefit team and housing needs team. 

 The Chair commented that the fact it happens elsewhere doesn’t make it right
o The Interim Assistant Head of Finance (Mark Howcroft) explained that this is just 

context to recognising that this is a complex claim that involves large amounts of 
money. 

Page 8



o The Chair replied that the same things come up year on year. E.g., the form not 
being signed off by relevant finance officer, this seems like a basic check that 
needs to be done. If there are certain areas that are complicated that people 
need training on, this can happen. However there is also information just not 
being obtained. Some of this is basic stuff, like people not getting the right 
information that is expected. We need to minimise human error regarding this. 

 The Chair also enquired regarding the teachers’ pensions element
o The Head of People and Business Change explained that this can become 

complex due to teachers changing their hours etc. The Council have invested in 
an HR system which is now totally online, which will help to better calculate 
pensions. 

o The Chair requested that the audit team look at both of these items. 
 Members enquired that the report seems to suggest an error in systems has saved 

£400,000. What is being done to check this? 
o Gareth Lucey (Audit Wales) explained that this is an isolated issue, however it 

[...]
e is no cause for concern 
there. 

Agreed:
The Committee duly note the comments and recognise there is no cause for concern. 

13 Draft Work Programme

The Chair observed that there were some lines within the report for the forward work 
programme which had been repeated. 

Page 11



Action:
The Democratic Services Team will work in the background to iron out any issues with the 
work programme. 

14 Date of Next Meeting 

29 July 2021 at 5pm

Part 2 Exempt or Confidential Items 

16 Audit Wales Cyber Security Report

Gareth Lucey from Audit Wales presented this report. This report has been issued to all 
audited bodies in Wales confidentially. Putting this report into the public domain could lead to 
an increase in cyber-attacks against public sector bodies, which is undesirable. This is being 
seen as the beginning of discussion, to inform and educate any further actions. Cyber-
attacks are becoming a growing and common threat; there were around 1 million 
unsuccessful cyber-attacks in the last year alone. 

This report is largely survey based. What it shows is a variable picture across the public 
sector. What we are doing is to consider, from this national report, what can be done locally 
to take this forward. 

The Head of People and Business Change emphasised the confidentiality on this agenda 
item. He assured the committee that there is no complacency on the part of NCC. As a 
Council we are in a good position, particularly with SRS as our strategic partners. This is 
something of daily concern to himself and SRS. This is with regards both to digital services 
as well as counter-terrorism. The risk is very high to public bodies, both from criminals, 
organised crime, and terrorism. This is from a digital point of view, as well as a physical 
location. 

The Digital Services Manager explained that this is a significant report. The threat level has 
increased over the past few years. This is very much a business as usual activity for NCC. 
There are measure
[...]
& C and therefore 
pay proportionately less than the average Band D property.  
 
This combined net headroom allowed for circa additional service investments totalling £12.6m.  

Page 23



Head of Finance Narrative Report         

for the Statement of Accounts       

Statement of Accounts 2020/21      Newport City Council 
 

- 10 - 
 

Financial Performance – “how did we do” – 2020/21  
 
Revenue budget 
 
The 2020/21 revenue out-turn produced a net underspend, after core budget contributions to/ from reserves, of 
£14m against the £300.2m budget (4.6% variance). This variance has arisen for several reasons and individual 
service analysis of key variances is shown later in this report.  
 
At a high level, the following explains the position: 
 

• Receipt of one-off Welsh Government (WG) funds to compensate Council services to support its 
enhanced service delivery to Newport’s communities in response to covid; and lost income from 
covid restrictions, which meant these costs were not borne by the Council; 

• Funding for the direct costs of, and delivery of the WG support programs to businesses which 
meant these costs were not borne by the Council;  

• Resulting directly and indirectly from the above, underspending on the general revenue 
contingency budget, Council Tax reduction scheme and Council Tax income, all within non-service 
budget areas;    

• Underspends across all services in relation to (i) costs of general administration and service 
provision due to changes in working practices and (ii) not undertaking planned/normal services as 
they were not required or unable to be carried out as covid response work was prioritised which 
were funded, as noted above, by WG. 

 
The Covid situation, as well as introducing a significant underspend, has had the effect of altering reserves and 
provision balances within the Statement of Accounts introducing more significant movements than would be 
traditional at the year end.  This situation is somewhat unus
[...]
 
Robust internal control 

11.9 Internal Audit provides assurance to Senior Management and the Audit Committee on the effectiveness 
of internal control, risk management and governance. 

11.10 The Audit Committee considers the work of internal and external auditors and the responses to audit 
recommendations.  The Audit Committee has appointed an independent Chair; who is not part of the 
political structure of the Council.  It also has responsibility for approving the Annual Statement of 
Accounts and its associated reports (which include this statement).  This responsibility has been 
delegated by Council where the Chair of the Audit Committee signs the Accounts on behalf of the Audit 
Committee.  

11.11 Audit Committee meets regularly and its activities can be seen via the Council’s website; it met 4 times 
in 2020/21 as a result of Covid-19.  Members received: 

 The Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20 

 The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 and Revised Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

 Quarterly updates from Internal Audit re opinions / performance 

 Standing Order 24 (Urgent Decisions) and Waiving of Contract Standing Orders 
quarterly reports 

 Treasury Management report and updates 

 Corporate Risk Register quarterly updates 

 Draft and Final 2019/20 Financial Statements, including the Annual Governance 
Statement 

 6 monthly updates on Internal Audit low assurance opinions 

Page 50



Annual Governance Statement 
 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21   Newport City Council 

 

- 37 - 
 

 Audit Wales reports 
 

11.12 The Council has established anti-fraud, bribery and corruption arrangements which provide a deterrent, 
promote detection, identify a clear pathway for investigation and encourage prevention.  The revised 
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Statement was approved by Cabinet in April 2021. 

11.13 Internal Audit operate to the standards set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and its role and status is set out in the 
[...]
sers 
can understand.  

 Implementing good practices in reporting 

12.3 All service areas are required to report annually on performance, value for money and the stewardship 
of resources through the service plan reviews, which also have a mid year review by Scrutiny.  

12.4 All service plans, risks, budgets and performance measures have a designated responsible officer 
along with the appropriate Head of Service and Cabinet Member. 

12.5 The Council has arrangements through this Annual Governance Statement for ensuring robust 
arrangements for assessing the extent to which the principles contained in the Code of Corporate 
Governance Framework have been applied to demonstrate good governance. 

12.6 The Councils Code of Corporate Governance was revised during 2019/20 and approved by Cabinet in 
April 2021. 

12.7 The preparation of the Council’s financial statements are completed as soon as possible after year end 
and to the deadlines agreed with Audit Wales.  Both the publication of the Draft and Final 2019/20 end 
of year accounts met these deadlines. 

 Assurance and effective accountability 

12.8 Any recommendations made by the Council’s external auditors (Audit Wales) are acted upon.  Each 
report contains an action plan and is presented to and monitored by the appropriate scrutiny committee.  
An end of year ‘lessons learnt’ exercise was completed for the 2019/20 account closure process and 
this was reported to the Audit Committee in November 2020. 

12.9 The Council has an Internal Audit service which has unrestricted access to all personnel, 
documentation and premises of the Council.  The Chief Internal Auditor also has unrestricted access 
to the Chair of the Audit Committee, Chief Executive and Leader of the Council if required.  These 
provisions are set within the Council’s Financial Regulations (part of the agreed Constitution) and are 
also included within the Internal Audit Charter.  

12.10 An Internal Audit follow up review of Corporate Gov
[...]
ET DATE 
 
The Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the Head of Finance on 2nd July 2021.  Any events taking 
place after this date are not reflected in the statement of accounts or notes and there are no specific issues or 
events that are expected to change this. 
 

5 
ASSUMPTIONS MADE ABOUT THE FUTURE AND OTHER MAJOR SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY 

 
The Statement of Accounts contain estimated figures that are based on assumptions made by the Council about 
the future, or that are otherwise uncertain.  Estimates are made taking into account historical experience, current 
trends and other relevant factors.  However, because balances cannot be determined with certainty, actual results 
could be materially different from the assumptions and estimates. 
 
The economic impact of the Covid-19 pandemic presents challenges to the Council and its service users. It has 
been recognised that it will have a significant impact upon ongoing operations and the finances associated with 
providing services and any assumptions we have made about the future as well of areas of estimation within the 
statement of accounts. 
 
The items in the Council’s Balance Sheet at 31 March 2021 for which there is a significant risk of material adjustment 
in the forthcoming financial year are as follows: 
 

Item     Uncertainty       
Effect if Actual Results 
Differ from Assumptions 

  

             
Provisions The Council makes a number of provisions for 

liabilities that it may face where a reasonable 
estimate of value can be made. 
In most cases these are subject to legal claims 
such as Insurance claims and other items as 
disclosed in the provisions note. Provisions 
relating to landfill sites, due to their significant 
value and long life are subject to a high level of 
estimation of future liabilities, this is detailed 
further in the provisions note. 

The provisions are based on information 
known at the Balance Sheet date and best 
estimates and professional 
[...]
 judgement is required in establishing 
fair values. These judgements typically include 
considerations such as uncertainty and risk. 
However, changes in the assumptions used 
could affect the fair value of the Council’s assets 
and liabilities. 
 
Where level 1 inputs are not available, the 
Council employs relevant experts to identify the 
most appropriate valuation techniques to 
determine fair value (for example for investment 
properties, the senior external valuer). 

The Council uses a selection of valuation 
methods to measure the fair value of its 
surplus assets, investment properties and 
financial assets and liabilities. 
 
The significant unobservable inputs used 
in the fair value measurement include 
management assumptions regarding rent 
growth, vacancy levels (for investment 
properties) and discount rates – adjusted 
for regional factors (for both investment 
properties and some financial assets). 
 
Significant changes in any of the 
unobservable inputs would result in a 
significantly lower or higher fair value 
measurement particularly for the 
investment properties. 

Valuation of 
operational 
property 

Asset valuations are based on market prices and 
are periodically reviewed to ensure that the 
Council does not materially misstate its non-
current assets.  
 
The outbreak of Covid-19 has impacted global 
financial markets and as at the valuation date, 
less weight can be attached to previous market 
evidence to inform opinions of value. There is an 
unprecedented set of circumstances on which to 
base a judgement.  
 
Valuations are therefore reported on the basis of 
‘material valuation uncertainty’ as per the RICS 
Red Book Global. Consequently, less certainty 
and a higher degree of caution should be 
attached to the valuation.  
 
At the current time, it is not possible to accurately 
predict the longevity and severity of the impact of 
Covid-19 on the economy. Therefore, values 
have been based on the situation prior to Covid-
19, on 

Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Governance and Audit Committee 

 
Date: 29 July 2021 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Mr J Baker (Chair) Councillors M Whitcutt, G Giles, P Hourahine, R White and 

J Jordan 
 
 Pamela Tasker (Governance Officers) 
 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors   
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 

Regarding actions, The Head of Finance commented that he has raised the issues 

with the housing benefits subsidy claim with the Chief Executive and the Cabinet 

Member, and a working group between finance and housing are getting together to 

address these issues and they will report back. This issue is now in hand.  

The minutes were accepted as a true and accurate record. Cllr Gail Giles commented 

that she was not present previously so could not comment. 

 
3 Statement of Accounts 2020/2021  

 
The Head of Finance introduced Rob Green as part of his team. Rob came from 

Cardiff Council where he held a senior finance role.  

The Head of Finance introduced Laura Mahoney, the Senior Finance Business 

Partner, who will present the main aspects of the accounts. This has clearly been a 

difficult year, there have been some delays in presenting the accounts. It has been a 

difficult 12 months in terms of dealing with the Covid-19 issues which has had a major 

impact on the accounts. This presentation will focus on reserves, provisions, 

conditions, and liabilities. These are the key financial backbone risks.  

The Senior Finance Business Partner presented this item. The draft accounts include 

both single entity and group accounts. The accounts were not authorised for 

publication until 2nd July 2021 (should have been 31st May). This was delayed, due to 

receiving money from the hardship fund from Welsh Government which required a 

large amount of work to deal with. There were also some staff absences within the 

team which impacted authorisation of the accounts. The team are now working 

towards presenting the final accounts.  

One of the key messages is that the revenue budget had an underspend of £14 

million, due to the Council being in receipt of one-off Welsh Government funding. Not 

just restricted to expenditure but also claiming loss of income due to Covid-19. Also 



 

 

underspends in all service areas due to a reduction in administration, and a change to 

normal working plans that couldn’t be carried out due to Covid-19. Underspend was 

also due to the council tax reduction scheme and council tax income.  

Capital Programme out turned £26.2 million, carrying forward £7.1 million due to 

slippage into 2021/22. Main reasons for slippage are due to £763,000 worth of loans 

due to external companies and delays at the start of the financial year reduced the 

ability to have these progressed. There was £4 million of active travel grants- there 

has been approval to carry over a number of grants from 2021/22. The team do 

experience delay in getting reward letters through which can delay the start of 

projects. There was also £1 million of slippage in Education, again due to delayed 

projects.    

Reserves increased by net £21.2 million, which is mainly made up of a school’s 

underspend of £8.5 million which has been transferred to schools’ reserves, and £14 

million general underspend which has been transferred to general reserves. 

The impact of Covid-19 on the statement is that it delayed the preparation of 

accounts. It has also had a significant impact on the assumptions made about the 

future. As was the same last year, the valuation of operational property has been 

reported on the basis of material valuation uncertainty. The Council also received a 

number of grants as a result of Covid-19. The 2020/21 financial support received 

across all areas totalled £27.3 million. In addition to direct financial support, the 

Council also acted as an agent for Welsh Government, for example with 

administering business support grants and start-up grants. These schemes we have 

classified as having an agency relationship with, and they have been excluded from 

the statement of accounts.  

There are 5 key statements which summarise the statement of accounts. These are 

the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES), The Expenditure and 

Funding Analysis (EFA), The Movement in Reserves Statement, The Balance Sheet 

and The Cash Flow Statement.  

Summary of finances shows usable reserves. Usable reserves of £87 million brought 

forward from 2019/20. This has increased to £108 million in 2020/21, as a result of 

budgetary transfers to usable reserves, which includes schools and the capital 

reserves plus the underspend of £14 million. The makeup of these reserves includes 

the Council Fund Balance, balances held by schools, risk reserve (include insurance 

and redundancy), capital expenditure, smoothing reserve (include PFI), and Other 

(includes Covid recovery fund).  

The provisions were then summarised. A provision is an amount which is put aside 

for a known liability but where there is some uncertainty regarding timing or amount. 

The individual provisions and the movement within each one was presented. There 

was a decrease in the short-term provisions from £8.87 million to £7.47 million at the 

end of March 2021. The main movements were 1.5 million reduction in accumulative 

absence. A new provision for chartist tower, insurance provision and energy provision 

were also included within the short-term provisions. Long term provisions increased 

slightly from £11.04 million to £11.08 million.  

The Contingent Liabilities are defined as a possible obligation depending on whether 

some uncertain future event occurs, payment is not probable, or the amount cannot 

be measured reliably. Within the statement of accounts, those events/risks which 

require no financial provision to be set aside are highlighted.  

A few other key observations were then explained from the accounts this year. The 

Council has several joint committees with other local authorities, however as these 

balances are not material they are not included within the accounts, apart from the 

Cardiff Capital Region City Deal. The liabilities of the Torfaen Greater Gwent pension 

fund are included within the balance sheet, a net liability of £471 million. The 

statement of accounts includes consolidated accounts for Newport Transport. 



 

 

The draft accounts are currently available for review and comment. Any comments 

would need to be received by the end of August 2021 to be considered and signed 

off.  

Discussion: 

 Cllr Hourahine asked if underspend on Welsh Government grants will be subject to 

claw back? 

o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that they are not subject to 

claw back. 

 Cllr Jordan asked what is meant by slippage? 

o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that slippage accounts for an 

underspend in the capital programme, it is called slippage because it slips 

back into the next financial year  

 Cllr White remarked that page 57 of the report is blank, why is this? 

o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that this is because the report 

won’t be issued until the final set of accounts are published, once the external 

audit is closed  

 Cllr Giles asked if the capital spend in schools in Band B- is that running on time? 

o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that with Band B, there wasn’t 

much slippage in 2020/21, so at the moment the programme is running on 

time. Over the summer there will have to be a lot of work to ensure that runs 

on time. We will need to communicate closely with Welsh Government to 

ensure the success of this. 

o Cllr Giles replied that the Band B funding is vital to support our children, so it 

is good news that the programme is running on time.  

 The Chair remarked that the overall capital underspend this year was 21%. Year on 

year we always underspend on the capital budget by 20-30%. Why is there continual 

underspend if the money is there? Is there a problem with project management?  

o The Head of Finance explained that a lot of slippage is related to grants-

related works and they are not confirmed until well into the financial year, 

which gives less time to plan and deliver on those projects. Additionally, the 

Capital Programme is perhaps too ambitious, £25 million seems to be our 

spending capacity. However, expecting this to increase with the Band B 

programme as this is a high spending programme. £100 million budget this 

year which is unrealistic, a re-profile of the programme is needed. A new 

capital programme is starting in 18 months’ time. We need to do more work to 

be realistic about the capacity of the organisation to deliver these projects- 

particularly as a lot of these projects are very complicated and delivered by 

third parties. It is largely a capacity issue rather than a poor management 

issue. Annual grants which are not given in good time is the main issue behind 

this, as with other councils. When the grants do come, they come with 

timescales, which is often done at the expense of other programmes.  

 

 Cllr Hourahine asked if some of the longer-term schemes could be managed by 

Turnkey (e.g., outsourcing a contract for it)? 

o The Head of Finance explained that if we don’t have experience or capacity 

internally, we need to have that project management bought in as part of the 

overall contract. This issue is therefore a live conversation.   

 

 The Chair referred to the McCloud judgement on pensions, and asked what is the 

main point being made in the document? What is the impact expected to be? Could it 

be worded differently to make it easier for the reader to understand and get a sense 

for what the impact is likely to be? 

o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that the impact is recorded in 

past service cost in the actuarial report received which is included in the 



 

 

balance sheet. Final impact of the pension scheme won’t be known until a 

later date, but we could look at expanding that section. 

o The Chair commented that the numbers being included there confuses the 

reader. 

o The Head of Finance remarked that the focus of this note needs to be related 

to uncertainty, and this section could be slightly reduced.  

 Gareth Lucey (Audit Wales) explained that his team have been following up on that 

and his audit team, will have a final review of that issue and discuss with the Senior 

Finance Business Partner as appropriate  

 The Chair commented that regarding the risk statement, there is still a material 

uncertainty. Why is this the case, is this specific to this sector?  

o The Senior Finance Business Partner replied that if we leave material 

uncertainty in the report, we will leave in the emphasis of matter paragraph in 

the Audit Certificate (as last year) 

o The External Audit Team are following up with Norse as to why this material 

uncertainty remains this year  

 The Chair queried regarding the Friar’s Walk issue- what is the difference in the £5 

million in the accounts and the £7.5 million referred to elsewhere? In addition to this, 

how much have we had to write off due to Friar’s Walk? 

o The Head of Finance explained that when we left Friar’s Walk (a number of 

years ago), there were two amounts, one being the shared income that we 

would share with owners of scheme (£7.5 million). As part of purchase, there 

was also an income subsidy that the Council signed up to- if income levels fell 

under a certain amount, the Council would top up. The maximum liability 

amount of that is around £7.5 million.  

o We had financial provision for the income subsidy, and after that sale the 

Council had full financial coverage (either through provision or reserve) to 

cover that off. In due course we will release these provisions or reserves. 

o Retail has gone through a challenging time over the past few years which may 

have some impact. 

o In summary, the accounts have got full coverage either in liability or reserves 

in terms of income subsidy and the long-term debtor. Loathe to write off long 

term debtor currently as it is still operating to date. The scheme is still 

operating and therefore that long term debtor is still there- but it is covered if 

we did have to write it off.  

o The Head of Finance assured the Chair that this is something the Council 

keep a close eye on.  

 The Chair made a query on page 53 of the accounts. The first line reads ‘any 

recommendations made by the Council’s external auditors (Audit Wales) are acted 

upon.’ Adjust that it should read ‘any agreed recommendations’ are acted upon rather 

than any recommendations. 

 

o Action: The Head of Finance agreed that this should be changed to reflect 

the process accurately.   

 

 The Chair queried regarding the remuneration section. When there was an interim 

CEO, there is a gap in the dates, is this due to there not being a CEO at that time? 

o The Head of Finance explained that the current CEO was appointed by full 

Council in July 2021, there was not a formal appointment before this point. 

Beverly Owen was an acting/interim CEO during this time, but this was an 

informal appointment. 

o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that if she was in an interim 

position, she didn’t receive any remuneration for that, which is why it is not 

reflected in the accounts.  



 

 

o The Chair asked if we could have a footnote to explain this gap as it was a 

complicated situation. 

o Action: The Senior Finance Business Partner agreed to go back and check 

the details of this and would update the record if needed. 

 The Chair raised some grammar/spelling inconsistencies. Can the Chair send pack 

with his edits and ask that the Senior Finance Business Partner make these 

amendments? 

o Action: The Senior Finance Business Partner agreed to do this  

 Cllr Hourahine asked if each building is assessed separately with regards to building 

life?   

o The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that the system for this has 

been the same for the past 5 years. Each building would be assessed 

separately by the valuers every 5 years. The revaluation process means this 

is a viable way of doing this. 

 

The Head of Finance thanked the Senior Finance Business Partner for her huge 

effort to get the accounts done. There has been a real issue of sickness in the team 

this year and the burden fell on key members of the team to finish this, which they 

worked tirelessly to do. Gareth Lucey echoed this thanks to the team, it has been a 

monumental effort. They are now targeting the September Governance & Audit 

Committee for presenting the final set of accounts.  

Actions: 

 Head of Finance/Senior Finance Business Partner: Page 53 of the accounts. The first 

line reads ‘any recommendations made by the Council’s external auditor are acted 

upon.’ Adjust that it should read ‘any agreed recommendations’ are acted upon. 

 The Senior Finance Business Partner agreed to go back and check the details of the 

position of the CEO during the interim period and would update the record to clarify 

what happened during this period. 

 The Chair raised some grammar/spelling inconsistencies. The Chair will send the 

pack with his edits and the Senior Finance Business Partner will edit and make these 

amendments. 

 

Agreed: 

The Committee agreed to duly note the accounts. 

 
4 Work Programme  

 

 The Chair commented that there is the issue of duplication of some items in the work 

programme 

o Democratic Services team agree to amend this 

 
5 Webcast  

 
 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


